C. N. M. V. Dirección General de Mercados e Inversores C/ Edison 4 Madrid

COMUNICACIÓN DE HECHO RELEVANTE

TDA LICOLEASING 3, FONDO DE TITULIZACIÓN DE ACTIVOS Bajada de Calificación de Moody's a LICO LEASING.

Titulización de Activos, Sociedad Gestora de Fondos de Titulización, S.A. comunica el siguiente Hecho Relevante:

- I. Respecto al Fondo arriba mencionado y de acuerdo con la información publicada por Moody's Investors Service el día 15 de febrero, el rating de la entidad Lico Leasing, ha sido rebajado a largo plazo de Ba3 a Ca. Este hecho afecta a Lico Leasing como administrador de los Derechos de Crédito. Por lo tanto, se procederá a realizar las acciones indicadas en el folleto.
- Adjuntamos nota de prensa de Moody's, por la que se comunican a esta Sociedad Gestora la bajada de calificación de la mencionada entidad.

En Madrid a 20 de febrero de 2013

Ramón Pérez Hernández Director General



Rating Action: Moody's downgrades Lico Leasing to Ca from Ba3

Global Credit Research - 15 Feb 2013

Madrid, February 15, 2013 -- Moody's Investors Service has today downgraded the long and short-term deposit ratings of Lico Leasing, S.A. (Lico) to Ca/NP from Ba3/NP. The downgrade reflects Moody's view that the bank is very likely to require external support to remain a going concern, based on the significant pressures on (1) the bank's core business; (2) consequently, on its profitability with minimal short-term prospects for a turn-around; and (3) asset quality, against the backdrop of a further expected economic contraction in Spain during 2013. The downgrade also incorporates the high reliance on its shareholders for business generation, funding and capital, at a time when most of its shareholders -- former savings banks -- are under restructuring.

This rating action concludes the review for downgrade, which Moody's initiated on 24 October 2012.

RATINGS RATIONALE

--- DECLINE IN BUSINESS VOLUME AND PROFITABILITY

Moody's says that the downgrade of Lico's deposit ratings reflects the negative prospects for the bank's business in the short to medium term. In light of the ongoing economic crisis, Lico's revenues and levels of new business have dropped very significantly: its total lending volume has reduced by almost 60% since 2007 to end-2011, as companies' investments and the need for financial leases have declined sharply since the inception of the economic crisis. Moody's forecast of a decline in Spain's GDP of -1.4% for 2013 points to a further lending contraction, which could further erode the bank's earnings generation capacity and eventually challenge the viability of its leasing franchise. The business decline is being fuelled by the current restructuring of former savings banks, which constitute the bulk of Lico's shareholders and have traditionally acted as providers of around two thirds of Lico's total business. For 2013, Lico's profitability will remain under tremendous pressure unless activity recovers, which is an unlikely scenario under the present circumstances in Spain.

--- ASSET QUALITY AND CAPITAL UNDER PRESSURE

Lico's level of non-performing loans (NPLs) has climbed to a high level that is substantially above the average of the banking system; however Moody's notes that the high NPL level also reflects the fact that the loan portfolio has contracted substantially. The need for Lico to recognise asset impairments (provisions and write-offs) led the parent company (Lico Corporation) to provide support in the form of a subordinated debt -- as a substitute for provisions -- given that Lico's current profitability was not sufficient to cover expected losses in its loan portfolio. Although Lico is compliant with regulatory capital requirements, the bank's ability to absorb additional stresses in its loan portfolio is actually limited; this is exacerbated by the high likelihood that negative net profitability in 2013 will again erode Lico's capital base.

--- WEAK FUNDING POSITION

Lico's credit strength is undermined by its high reliance on unsecured -- and to a large extent short-term -- funding obtained from its shareholders (mainly interbank deposits and commercial paper). Moody's believes that this funding profile poses a material credit risk, in light of the fragile financial situation of Lico's shareholders (see Support Considerations below). Moody's understands that Lico intends to increase its reliance on structured funding, with the maturity of liabilities matching those of assets. However, the rating agency believes that this will not result in a significant change of Lico's funding profile in the short to medium term.

--- SUPPORT CONSIDERATIONS

Lico has historically benefited from uplift incorporated into its deposit ratings based on Moody's assumption of a high likelihood of support from its shareholders. However, Moody's has removed the ratings uplift because of changes to the shareholders' structure. Notably, around 50% of Lico's capital is owned by institutions that are subject to restructuring according to the Memorandum of Understanding agreed between Spain and the Eurogroup last July 2012. In addition, another 20% of the capital was owned by savings banks that stronger peers have acquired, and whose investment commitments in Lico are subject to uncertainty, in Moody's view. These factors explain the rating agency's decision to reduce the probability of shareholders' support to Lico to a level that no

longer warrants any uplift.

Lico's Ca deposit rating is consistent with Moody's view that the institution would likely face the risk of default, absent the support of its shareholders or the Spanish government.

WHAT COULD MOVE THE RATING UP/DOWN

As the downgrade to Ca indicates, Moody's does not see any prospect for a short-term recovery for Lico in the absence of external support.

The downgrade of Lico's ratings to C could be prompted by the bank's default, with little prospects for recovery of principal or interest. The default of the bank could be the result of (1) a worsening of operating conditions beyond Moody's current expectations, i.e., a broader economic recession beyond our current GDP forecast of -1.4% for 2013; (2) Lico's failure to replace former savings banks as business providers with other sources, in order to attract customers; and (3) the inability of Lico to replace any of its funding sources, which may specially affect those which are unsecured.

PRINCIPAL METHODOLOGIES

The principal methodology used in this rating was Finance Company Global Rating Methodology published in March 2012. Please see the Credit Policy page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

For ratings issued on a program, series or category/class of debt, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to each rating of a subsequently issued bond or note of the same series or category/class of debt or pursuant to a program for which the ratings are derived exclusively from existing ratings in accordance with Moody's rating practices. For ratings issued on a support provider, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the rating action on the support provider and in relation to each particular rating action for securities that derive their credit ratings from the support provider's credit rating. For provisional ratings, this announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the provisional rating assigned, and in relation to a definitive rating that may be assigned subsequent to the final issuance of the debt, in each case where the transaction structure and terms have not changed prior to the assignment of the definitive rating in a manner that would have affected the rating. For further information please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page for the respective issuer on www.moodys.com.

For any affected securities or rated entities receiving direct credit support from the primary entity(ies) of this rating action, and whose ratings may change as a result of this rating action, the associated regulatory disclosures will be those of the guarantor entity. Exceptions to this approach exist for the following disclosures, if applicable to jurisdiction: Ancillary Services, Disclosure to rated entity, Disclosure from rated entity.

Please see www.moodys.com for any updates on changes to the lead rating analyst and to the Moody's legal entity that has issued the rating.

Please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for additional regulatory disclosures for each credit rating.

Alberto Postigo Vice President - Senior Analyst Financial Institutions Group Moody's Investors Service Espana, S.A. Calle Principe de Vergara, 131, 6 Planta Madrid 28002 Spain JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456

SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

Johannes Wassenberg MD - Banking Financial Institutions Group JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456 SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454 Releasing Office: Moody's Investors Service Espana, S.A. Calle Principe de Vergara, 131, 6 Planta Madrid 28002 Spain JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456 SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454



© 2013 Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. ("MIS") AND ITS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND RESEARCH PUBLICATIONS PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ("MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES. CREDIT COMMITMENTS. OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS AND MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. NEITHER CREDIT RATINGS NOR MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS AND PUBLISHES MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW. INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources Moody's considers to be reliable, including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the rating process. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis. interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The ratings, financial reporting analysis, projections, and other observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. Each user of the information contained herein must make its own study and evaluation of each security it may consider purchasing, holding or selling. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

MIS, a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MIS have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MIS for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,500,000. MCO and MIS also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations — Corporate Governance — Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

For Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail clients. It would be dangerous for retail clients to make any investment decision based on MOODY'S credit rating. If in doubt you should contact your financial or other professional adviser.